

No. 13-435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OMNICARE, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

MAX W. BERGER	JONATHAN S. MASSEY
BLAIR A. NICHOLAS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SALVATORE J. GRAZIANO	MASSEY & GAIL LLP
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP	1325 G St., N.W.
1285 Avenue of the Americas	Suite 500
New York, NY 10019	Washington, D.C. 20005
T: 212-554-1400	T: 202-652-4511
<i>MWB@blbglaw.com</i>	<i>jmassey@masseygail.com</i>
<i>BlairN@blbglaw.com</i>	
<i>Salvatore@blbglaw.com</i>	

Dated: September 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. OMNICARE’S RULE
 OVERLOOKS THE SPECIAL
 ROLE THAT CONGRESS HAS
 ACCORDED INSTITUTIONAL
 INVESTORS. 6

 A. Congress Has Recognized
 The Important Role Of
 Institutional Investors In
 Securities Markets And
 Securities Litigation. 6

 B. Section 11 Provides An
 Important Remedy For
 Institutional Investors..... 8

 C. Omnicare’s Proposal
 Would Impose A
 Substantial Burden On
 Institutional Investors..... 10

 II. OMNICARE’S POLICY
 ARGUMENTS ARE
 MISGUIDED..... 18

 A. Omnicare’s Policy
 Concerns Are Recycled
 Versions Of Arguments
 Recently Rejected By This
 Court In *Halliburton II*..... 18

B.	Omnicare’s Proposed Immunity Would Impair The Integrity Of Capital Markets.	19
C.	Any Declines In IPO Activity Are Not Caused By Securities Regulation.	23
D.	Congress Has Already Accommodated The Concerns Of Underwriters And Auditors.	29
	CONCLUSION.....	35
	APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	17
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	14
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. 404 (1833)	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10-11
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	12
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	20
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	16
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	8
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	33

<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	8
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	4, 10, 18, 19
<i>Herman & Maclean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	9, 12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)	12
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	8
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 735 (2013)	11
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	15, 19
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	12
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	17
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	16
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	7, 15, 19
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	12
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	32

<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	12
--	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77e	8
15 U.S.C. § 77k	1, 9, 29
15 U.S.C. § 77m	9
15 U.S.C. § 77z	19
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995).....	2, 7

Other Authorities

AccountingWeb, “\$750 Million MCI/WorldCom Settlement is Largest in SEC History,” www.accountingweb.com/topic/750-million- mciworldcom-settlement-largest-sec-history (July 7, 2003)	15
J. Robert Brown, Jr., <i>Criticizing The Critics: Sarbanes-Oxley And Quack Corporate Governance</i> , 90 MARQ. L. REV. 309 (2006)	25
Business Wire, “Charter Communications Reaches Settlement in Class Action and Derivative Lawsuits,” <a href="http://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20040805005892/en/Charter-Communications-
Reaches-Settlement-Class-Action-
Derivative">www.businesswire.com/news/home/2004080 5005892/en/Charter-Communications- Reaches-Settlement-Class-Action- Derivative (Aug. 5, 2004)	16

- Stephen Choi & A.C. Pritchard, *SEC Investigations and Securities Class Actions: An Empirical Comparison*, University of Michigan Law School Law & Economics Research Paper Series, No. 12-022, Nov. 2012, available at ssrn.com/abstract=2144002..... 16
- Hans B. Christensen, *et al.*, *Capital-Market Effects of Securities Regulation: Hysteresis, Implementation, and Enforcement* (Nov. 2011), available at <http://bspace.berkeley.edu/access/content/group/e675b947-6067-425e-adbf-10e8922547b9/CHL%20Enforcement.pdf>..... 23
- Comm. on Capital Mkts. Reg., *Continuing Competitive Weakness in U.S. Capital Markets Data Summary Chart* (May 1, 2014)..... 28
- Craig Doidge, *et al.*, *Has New York Become Less Competitive in Global Markets? Evaluating Foreign Listing Choices Over Time* (Fisher Coll. of Bus. Working Paper Series, Paper No. 2007-03-012, July 2007), available at <http://www.ssrn.com/abstract=982193> 25, 26
- Craig Doidge, *et al.*, *The U.S. Left Behind: The Rise of IPO Activity Around the World*, NBER Working Paper No. w16916 (March 2011), available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1801086>..... 24, 25
- Craig Doidge, *et al.*, *Why Do Foreign Firms Leave U.S. Equity Markets?*, ECGI - Finance Working Paper No. 244/2009 (May 30,

2009), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1415782	27
Onnig H. Dombalagian, <i>Demythologizing The Stock Exchange: Reconciling Self-Regulation And The National Market System</i> , 39 U. RICH. L. REV. 1069 (2005).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	19
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)...	11, 31
Luiz Hail and Christian Leuz, <i>International Differences in the Cost of Equity Capital: Do Legal Institutions and Securities Regulation Matter?</i> , 44 J. ACCT. RES. 485 (June 2006)	25, 26
Kristen Hays, “Enron Settlement: \$7.2 Billion to Shareholders,” HOUS. CHRON., http://www.chron.com/business/enron/article/ /Enron-settlement-7-2-billion-to- shareholders-1643123.php (Sept. 9, 2008)	15
<i>In re Richmond Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 4584, 41 SEC 398 [1961–1964 Transfer Binder], Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 76,904, 1963 WL 63647 (Feb. 27, 1963).....	32
Investment Company Institute, <i>2014 Investment Company Fact Book; A Review of Trends and Activities in the U.S. Investment Company Industry</i> (54th ed.)	14
Howell E. Jackson & Eric J. Pan, <i>Regulatory Competition in International Securities Markets: Evidence from Europe</i> , 3 VA. L. & BUS. REV. 207 (2008)	26
Mary K. Kane, <i>et al.</i> , WRIGHT & MILLER ON FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1806 (2012)	8

Jonathan M. Karpoff, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Legal Penalties for Financial Misrepresentation</i> (May 2, 2007), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=933333	22
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>U.S. Securities Regulation and Global Competition</i> , 3 VA. L. & BUS. REV. 191 (2008).....	23, 27
“China’s Online Goliaths Prepare Public Offerings in U.S.,” N.Y. TIMES DEALBOOK, Mar. 14, 2014	24
Jay R. Ritter, “Investment Banking and Security Issuance,” 1A HANDBOOK OF THE ECONOMICS OF FINANCE (George M. Constantinides, <i>et al.</i> , eds., Elsevier 2003).....	24
Securities and Exchange Comm’n, <i>Enron</i> , www.sec.gov/divisions/enforce/claims/enron.htm	15
Joel Seligman, <i>The Merits Do Matter: A Comment on Professor Grundfest’s “Disimplying Private Rights of Action Under the Federal Securities Laws: The Commission’s Authority,”</i> 108 HARV. L. REV. 438 (1994).....	21
<i>Settlements</i> , http://www.worldcomlitigation.com/html/citisettlement.html	15
Andrei Shleifer, <i>INEFFICIENT MARKETS: AN INTRODUCTION TO BEHAVIORAL FINANCE</i> (Oxford 2000)	21

<i>The Regulation of Securities Offerings,</i> Securities Act Release No. 7606A, 63 Fed. Reg. 67174, 67230 (Dec. 4, 1998), 1998 WL 833389.....	31
United States Securities and Exchange Commission, Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 102, 17 C.F.R. Part 211(B) (July 6, 2001).....	34
Larry D. Wall, Timothy W. Koch, <i>Bank Loan- Loss Accounting: A Review of Theoretical and Empirical Evidence</i> , FED. RESERVE BANK OF ATLANTA ECON. REV. 4 (Second Quarter 2000)	34
“IPO Docket Suggests Busiest Week Since 2000,” WALL ST. J. (July 28, 2014).....	28
